luw
HE

REGISTERED NUMBER: 02261303 (England and Wales)

Abbreviated Unaudited Accounts for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

for

ABA Consultants Ltd

(L)

WEDNESDAY

30/12/2015 #
' COMPANIES HOUSE




ABA Consultarits Ltd

Company Information

for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

Mr A V Barlow
Mrs G E Barlow
Mr R Woodgate
Mrs C L Woodgate

Mrs G E Barlow

Suite 1

2-3 Fish Hill
Royston
Hertfordshire
SG8 9LD

02261303 (England and Wales)

Hardcastle Burton LLP
Lake House

Market Hill

Royston

Hertfordshire

SG8 9N

Page 1



ABA Consultants Ltd (Registered number: 02261303)

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve

Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended

31 May 2015.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended
31 May 2015 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:
(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies

Act 2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of'the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections
394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial
statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act

2006 relating to small companies.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 7 December 2015 and were signed on its behalf

by:

Mr A V Barlow ,Director

Abbreviated Balance Sheet

Notes

31 May 2015

31.5.15

£

500
54,833

13,598

68,931

72,217

£

308,992

(3,286)

305,706

1,000
144,859

159,847

305,706

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page 2

31.5.14

500
52,162

20,169

72,831

114,952

£

422,688

(42,121)

380,567

1,000
144,859

234,708

380,567



ABA Consultants Ltd (Registered number: 02261303)

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts
for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax.

Turnover is recognised upon the delivery of an event. Any income received in advanced is deferred and reported
in the period of which the event is delivered.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided on all other tangible fixed assets to write off the cost over the anticipated economic life
as follows-

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings - 25% on reducing balance
No depreciation is provided in the year of purchase but a full year is charged in the year of disposal.

No charge has been made for depreciation of freehold buildings. This is due to the residual value of the
buildings being considered to be not less than current net book value.

As a result of no depreciation being charged, the freehold buildings are subject to an impairment review in
accordance with FRS 15.

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items.

Deferred tax
No provision for deferred taxation is made on the grounds that it is not material.

No provision has been made for deferred taxation in respect of the revaluation of investment properties as the
directors do not consider that a sale will occur in the foreseeable future. If the properties were to be sold at their
open market value then a tax charge of approximately £30,000 would occur.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at
the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits
The company makes contributions to directors personal pension schemes. Contributions payable for the year are
charged in the profit & loss account.

Investment property

No depreciation has been provided on investment properties which accords with treatment of Standard of
Accounting Practice 19. Investment property is revalued to market value on a periodic basis and any aggregate
surplus or deficit arising from changes in market value is transferred to a revaluation reserve. Thisisa departure
from the Companies Act 2006 which requires all properties to be depreciated. In the directors opinion as the
properties are held for their investment potential, to depreciate them would not give a true and fair view. The
financial effect of the departure from the statutory accounting rules cannot be separately identified or quantified
as depreciation is only one of many factors reflected in a valuation.

Page 3 continued...



TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 June 2014
Additions
Disposals

At 31 May 2015

DEPRECIATION

At 1 June 2014
Charge for year
Eliminated on disposal

At 31 May 2015

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 May 2015

At 31 May 2014

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class:

1,000 Ordinary

ABA Consultants Ltd (Registered number: 02261303)

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued

for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

Page 4

Total
£

432,690
3,454
(122,564)

313,580

10,002
832
(6,246)

4,588

308,992

422,688

31.5.14
£
1,000



