# Abbreviated Unaudited Accounts for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

<u>for</u>

**ABA Consultants Ltd** 

WEDNESDAY

\*A4NDL20A\*

A03

30/12/2015 COMPANIES HOUSE #62

# **ABA Consultants Ltd**

# Company Information for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

**DIRECTORS:** 

 $Mr \; A \; V \; Barlow$ 

Mrs G E Barlow Mr R Woodgate Mrs C L Woodgate

**SECRETARY:** 

Mrs G E Barlow

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** 

Suite 1

2-3 Fish Hill Royston Hertfordshire SG8 9LD

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 

02261303 (England and Wales)

**ACCOUNTANTS:** 

Hardcastle Burton LLP

Lake House Market Hill Royston Hertfordshire SG8 9JN

## ABA Consultants Ltd (Registered number: 02261303)

# Abbreviated Balance Sheet 31 May 2015

		31.5.15		31.5.14	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	2		308,992		422,688
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		500		500	
Debtors		54,833		52,162	
Cash at bank and in hand		13,598		20,169	
		<del></del>			
		68,931		72,831	
CREDITORS		70.01 <b>7</b>		114000	
Amounts falling due within one year		72,217		114,952	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			(3,286)		(42,121)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			305,706		380,567
CAPITAL AND RESERVES	•				
Called up share capital	3		1,000		1,000
Revaluation reserve	3		144,859		144,859
Profit and loss account	•		159,847		234,708
			<del>.</del>		
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			305,706		380,567
			====		

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 May 2015.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2015 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 7 December 2015 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr A V Barlow Director

## ABA Consultants Ltd (Registered number: 02261303)

# Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

#### 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

#### Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax.

Turnover is recognised upon the delivery of an event. Any income received in advanced is deferred and reported in the period of which the event is delivered.

# Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided on all other tangible fixed assets to write off the cost over the anticipated economic life as follows-

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance

Fixtures and fittings - 25% on reducing balance

No depreciation is provided in the year of purchase but a full year is charged in the year of disposal.

No charge has been made for depreciation of freehold buildings. This is due to the residual value of the buildings being considered to be not less than current net book value.

As a result of no depreciation being charged, the freehold buildings are subject to an impairment review in accordance with FRS 15.

#### Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

#### Deferred tax

No provision for deferred taxation is made on the grounds that it is not material.

No provision has been made for deferred taxation in respect of the revaluation of investment properties as the directors do not consider that a sale will occur in the foreseeable future. If the properties were to be sold at their open market value then a tax charge of approximately £30,000 would occur.

# Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

## Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company makes contributions to directors personal pension schemes. Contributions payable for the year are charged in the profit & loss account.

## **Investment property**

No depreciation has been provided on investment properties which accords with treatment of Standard of Accounting Practice 19. Investment property is revalued to market value on a periodic basis and any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in market value is transferred to a revaluation reserve. This is a departure from the Companies Act 2006 which requires all properties to be depreciated. In the directors opinion as the properties are held for their investment potential, to depreciate them would not give a true and fair view. The financial effect of the departure from the statutory accounting rules cannot be separately identified or quantified as depreciation is only one of many factors reflected in a valuation.

Page 3 continued...

# ABA Consultants Ltd (Registered number: 02261303)

# Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued for the Year Ended 31 May 2015

# 2. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

3.

TANGIBLE	FIXED ASSETS			Total £
COST				~
At 1 June 20	14			432,690
Additions	• •			3,454
Disposals				(122,564)
At 31 May 20	015	,		313,580
DEPRECIA	TION			
At 1 June 20	14			10,002
Charge for ye	ear			832
Eliminated or	n disposal			(6,246)
At 31 May 20	015			4,588
NET BOOK	VALUE			
At 31 May 20	015	,		308,992
At 31 May 20	014			422,688
CALLED U	P SHARE CAPITAL			
Allotted, issu	ed and fully paid:			
Number: Class:		Nominal	31.5.15	31.5.14
		value:	£	£
1,000	Ordinary	1.00	1,000	1,000